


 

         South African Abyssinian & 

Somali Association (SAASA) 

  
 

together with               are proud to present their 

29th Championship Cat Show 
 

(Held under the auspices of the Western Province Cat Club and under the 

rules of the Southern Africa Cat Council) 

 

EDGEMEAD COMMUNITY HALL, EDGEMEAD 
 SATURDAY 29 MARCH 2025 

 

  Admission Charges 

Adults:     R20 
Children under 12 & Pensioners : R10 
Catalogues:     R30 

 

This show catalogue has been compiled from entry forms as submitted 
by exhibitors and whilst utmost care has been taken with the compilation 
and transcription of these details, the show committee accepts no 
responsibility for any errors that might have crept in. No part of this 
catalogue, including advertisements, drawings or any other material 
contained herein, may be reproduced in any way without the written 
permission of the show managers, as this could infringe the Copyright 
Act. 
 

WARNING: EXHIBITORS EXHIBIT THEIR CATS AT THEIR OWN RISK AND 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ARE ADMITTED TO THE SHOW AT THEIR 
OWN RISK.  SAASA, THE SOUTHERN AFRICA CAT COUNCIL AND THE 
WESTERN PROVINCE CAT CLUB WILL NOT ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY 
FOR ANY DAMAGES, INJURY OR FOR ANY OTHER CAUSE 
WHATSOEVER. 

 

RIGHT OF ADMISSION RESERVED 
 

 



 

THANKS FOR TODAY 
Our sincere thanks to the following for their generous support of our show:   
 
 

To our generous sponsors         Pet Nutrition for their monetary support 

and product vouchers. and to Tracy Moss, their Breeder Territory Manager, 
and Jolene Wahl, Western Cape, present here today. 
 

To the Judges, Stewards, Officials, Hall Helpers & Caterer for their 
support and hard work. 
 
To Colin Bubb, for scoring on the day. 
To Ursula van der Riet who kindly & expertly takes photographs for the 
show. 
To Emma Gernetzky, for creative designs and artwork 
 
To our loyal Exhibitors, as well as the new ones, and their beautiful 
cats without whom the show could not take place. 
 
 

SAASA FLOATING TROPHIES 
 

The Kiranga Floating Trophy for Abyssinians - Best Abyssinian on Show 
The Kiranga Floating Trophy for Somalis  - Best Somali on Show 

 

SPONSORED ROSETTES 
 

Best in Section Winners         John Frith & Jaco Horak  
Ella Pretorius & Yvonne Vosloo 
Dottie van Dyk 
Jean van Zyl 

 
Best in Show Qualifiers          Yusuf Dawood  Anene Engelbrecht 
                                               Emma Gernetzky  Georgina Greeff 
                                               Lisa Meyer   Yvonne Steyn 
                                               Ingrid van Eck-Gain  Herlien van Rooyen 
   
                                               
 

 
 



SOUTH AFRICAN ABYSSINIAN & SOMALI ASSOCIATION 
 

Address for correspondence:  adrienne.swart@yahoo.com 
Facebook Group:    SA Abyssinian & Somali Association 

 

About SAASA: Our main aim is to encourage the breeding of quality 
Abyssinians and its longhair counterpart, the Somali. We also promote 
the wonders of these breeds in all ways and assist and advise members 
in importing new stock to further the breeds.  

_______________________________________________________ 
 
The show management team for today is: 
 

Show Manager  Adri Swart 
Scorer  Colin Bubb 
Awards Table   Natalie Nissen & Anene Engelbrecht   
Stewards Andrew Tennison and members of the 

Cape Stewards Forum 
 
We also acknowledge assistance from exhibitors and members of both 
SAASA & WPCC committee in putting this show on the road. 
 

And lastly but most importantly the Officiating Judges: 

Anthony Aldum   (AA) 
Lynel du Toit    (LdT)  

 Charlotte van der Riet   (CvdR) 
 Ingrid van Eck-Gain   (IvE-G) 

Jan van Rooyen   (JvR) 
 Su McGivern    (SM) (Domestics) 
 Annette Blomeyer   (AB) (Domestics) 

  

 

 

http://www.saasa.org.za/


CAT SHOWING 101 
 
The below applies to the shows held under Southern Africa Cat Council (SACC) by 
Western Province Cat Club (WPCC) 
 
All pedigree cats need to be registered with SACC. If a pedigree cat is registered 
with another governing body, they still need to be allocated a SACC registration 
number. These cats will reflect (ASAA) behind their names. 
 
Pedigree cats are grouped in the following categories : 
    Entire (breeding cats)   - will have Champion in their title 
    Neuter    - will have Premier in their title 
    Kittens - 16 weeks to 9 months 
 
Domestics are your household pet, unregistered cat, moggie - these are often 
obtained through a rescue organisation or found abandoned.  
 
Adult (Entires & Neuters) classes from lowest to highest titles : 

• Open - cats require 3 x certificates by 3 different judges to be awarded the 
title of Champion or Premier 

• Grand - cats require 6 x certificates by 6 different judges to be awarded the 
title of Grand Champion or Grand Premier  

• Supreme - cats require 6 x certificates by 6 different judges to be awarded 
the title of Supreme Champion or Supreme Premier  

• Imperial Supreme – NEW – cats require 6 x certificates by 6 different judges 
to be awarded the title of Imperial Supreme Champion/Premier  

Kittens do not receive titles and are entered in the Kitten class 
 
In the Adult Pedigree section cats are judged by 3 different judges (3 rings). 
For Kittens, cats are judged by 2 different judges (2 rings). 
All these judges need to be qualified to judge the breeds they have been allocated 
against each breed's respective Standard of Points (a description of how each 
breed should appear physically). 
 
Domestics also have titles they campaign for : 

• Master - cats require 3 x certificates by 3 different judges 

• Grand Master - cats require 3 x certificates by 3 different judges 

• Supreme Master - cats require 3 x certificates by 3 different judges 
 
For Domestics, cats are judged by 2 different judges (2 rings).  
The cat needs to be clean, in good health and free of parasites. A friendly demeanor 
will most definitely count in the cat's favour.  
 
Please note the above is to serve as a quick guide. Awards & Titles received at 
SACC shows do not count at the independent shows and vice versa.  
Please refer to WPCC website www.westernprovincecatclub.co.za and SACC 
www.tsacc.org.za for detailed information.                

 

http://www.tsacc.org.za/


mugs • trinket bowls • pins • jewellery • bags • keyrings • lights

toys and more ... 

www.gingerandpepper.co.za • gingerandpepperdesign@gmail.com



SECTION 1 : ABYSSINIAN
ABYSSINIAN SUPREME CHALLENGE - 001

Sp Ch Sherada Sunrise VIC Thor of AbyZula NQ RQ
Abyssinian Ruddy (ABY05) Stud No:  8612

Owner:  Adri Swart Reg. No:  2021100145 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Bruce Schulze DOB:  4 Mar 2022 Age:  3y 0m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 IvEG Ring 3 AA

Gr Ch AbyZula Save The Last Dance RQ
Abyssinian Blue (ABY06)

Owner:  Adri Swart Reg. No:  2022010068 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  25 Jan 2022 Age:  3y 2m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 IvEG Ring 3 AA

ABYSSINIAN RUDDY OPEN FEMALE - 002

AbyZula Kitty Pryde
Abyssinian Ruddy (ABY05)

Owner:  Adri Swart Reg. No:  2024010032 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  14 Jan 2024 Age:  1y 2m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 CvdR Ring 3 LdT

ABYSSINIAN BLUE OPEN FEMALE - 003

Superpolly Nala of Atlantic (Imp)
Abyssinian Blue (ABY06)

Owner:  John Frith & Jaco Horak Reg. No:  2024050040 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Polly Manderson DOB:  14 May 2024 Age:  10m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 CvdR Ring 3 LdT

ABYSSINIAN SORREL OPEN MALE - 004

Superpolly Mikey of Atlantic (Imp)
Abyssinian Sorrel (ABY09)

Owner:  John Frith & Jaco Horak Reg. No:  2024040051 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Polly Manderson DOB:  14 Apr 2024 Age:  11m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 CvdR Ring 3 LdT

Miologolopiatin Dodzh Marshel (ABY09) X Royalstatuscat Lulubelle (ABY06)

1

2

Gr Ch Ijsselland's VIC Atilla of Bruneil (ABY05) X Sp Ch Sherada Sunrise Bette Davis NQ (ABY05)

Trp Sp Ch AbyZula Rydells Ambassador (ASAA) NQ RQ (ABY05) X AbyZula D's Ghalaxi of Blue (ABY06)

3

Sp Ch Sherada Sunrise VIC Thor of AbyZula RQ (ABY05) X Gr Ch AbyZula Save The Last Dance (ABY06)

4

Softgaits Edvard (ABY05) X Miolgolopiatin Eagle Blue (ABY06)

5



SECTION 2 : SOMALI
SOMALI SUPREME CHALLENGE - 005

Gr Ch Maverick Burning Sky of AbyZula
Somali Blue (SOM06)

Owner:  Adri Swart Reg. No:  2022080057 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Natasha Greaves DOB:  6 Aug 2022 Age:  2y 7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 IvEG Ring 3 CvdR

SOMALI SUPREME PREMIER - 006

Gr Pr (Ch) Abymoon Miriel Byrde of AbyZula
Somali Sorrel Silver (SOM09Sh)

Owner:  Adri Swart Reg. No:  21605055 Sex:  SF

Breeder:  Janet Cook DOB:  30 Aug 2016 Age:  8y 6m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 IvEG

Gr Pr (Ch) Maverick Just Joey
Somali Ruddy (SOM05)

Owner:  Jacqueline Taylor Reg. No:  2022080058 Sex:  SF

Breeder:  Natasha Greaves DOB:  6 Aug 2022 Age:  2y 7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 IvEG

SOMALI RUDDY NEUTER MALE KITTEN - 007

Maverick Red Dragon
Somali Ruddy (SOM05)

Owner:  Jacqueline Taylor Reg. No:  2024080036 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Natasha Greaves DOB:  18 Aug 2024 Age:  7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

SECTION 3 : SPHYNX
SPHYNX GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE - 008

Pr Swinex Onyx's Morpheus (ASAA) NQ RQ
Sphynx Black (SPH)

Owner:  James and Ingrid Gain Reg. No:  2022100161 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Craig Corby DOB:  26 Oct 2022 Age:  2y 5m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 CvdR

6

Gr Ch Abymoon Joslyn's Bjarke of Maverick (SOM05) X Gr Ch Valinor Beruthiel of Maverick (SOM05).

7

Trp Sp Ch Balanchi Vanillapod of Valinor (Imp) (SOM05) X Valinor Luthien's Shade (SOM05Sh)

8

Gr Ch Abymoon Joslyn's Bjarke of Maverick (SOM05) X Gr Ch Valinor Beruthiel of Maverick (SOM05)

9

Gr Ch Abymoon Joslyn's Bjarke of Maverick (SOM05) X Gr Ch Valinor Beruthiel of Maverick (SOM05)

10

Baldandcurly Coolcat of Swinex (SPH) X Swinex Kiki's Onyx (SPH)



SPHYNX OPEN NEUTER MALE - 009

Von-Cherie Zin-Zin Obermeyer of Cat-A-Mania (ASAA)
Sphynx Bluepoint (SPH)

Owner:  Naomie Obermeyer Reg. No:  2024020099 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Voné Schreuder DOB:  19 Feb 2024 Age:  1y 1m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 CvdR

SECTION 4 : PERSIAN
PERSIAN SUPREME CHALLENGE - 010

Gr Ch The Catwalk I-Catcher of Cat-A-Mania (ASAA)
Persian Chinchilla Black Shaded Silver (PER05Sh) Stud No:  8321

Owner:  Naomie Obermeyer Reg. No:  21601130 Sex:  M

Breeder:  S Marsh DOB:  14 Jan 2016 Age:  9y 2m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 CvdR Ring 3 AA

Gr Ch Cat-A-Mania Thom Thumb RQ
Persian Chinchilla Black Shaded  Golden (PER05ShGo) Stud No:  8651

Owner:  Naomie Obermeyer Reg. No:  2022100044 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  19 Oct 2022 Age:  2y 5m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 CvdR Ring 3 AA

PERSIAN BLACK SHADED GOLDEN OPEN MALE - 011

Cat-A-Mania Maverick
Persian Chinchilla Black Shaded  Golden (PER05ShGo)

Owner:  Naomie Obermeyer Reg. No:  2023110048 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  19 Nov 2023 Age:  1y 4m

RESULTS: Ring 1 CvdR Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 IvEG

PERSIAN BLACK SILVER SHADED OPEN MALE - 012

Brettachtal's Snow King of The Catwalk (Imp) (ASAA)
Persian Black Silver Shaded (PER05Sh)

Owner:  Stuart Marsh Reg. No:  2023120101 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Karin Sinn DOB:  20 Dec 2023 Age:  1y 3m

RESULTS: Ring 1 CvdR Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 IvEG

11

Dani  Danati  Legenda of Von-Cherie (Imp) (SPH) X South Nectarin Peyton of Von-Cherie (Imp) (SPH)

12

Tr Sp Ch The Catwalk Brettachtal's Maserati (ASAA) (Imp) NQ RW (PER05Sh) X SC The Catwalk Bettachtal's Supermodel (ASAA) (Imp) (PER05Sh)

13

Brettachtal's Blue Suede Shoes (Imp) (EXO06ShGo) X Cat-A-Mania O-la-la (PER05Sh)

14

Brettachtal's Blue Suede Shoes (Imp) (EXO06ShGo) X Cat-A-Mania O-la-la (PER05Sh)

15

Brettachtal's Monte Carlo (PER05ChSh) X Brettachtal's Lady in Blue (PER06Sh)



PERSIAN BLUE COLOURPOINT OPEN MALE - 013

Ariel Bahari Blue of Azurion (ASAA)
Persian Blue Colourpoint (PER06Pt)

Owner:  Jeanine du Toit Reg. No:  2024020098 Sex:  M

Breeder:  ML Pretorius DOB:  10 Feb 2024 Age:  1y 1m

RESULTS: Ring 1 CvdR Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 IvEG

PERSIAN CHINCHILLA BLACK SHADED SILVER FEMALE KITTEN - 014

Cat-A-Mania Gossip Girl
Persian Chinchilla Black Shaded Silver (PER05ChSh)

Owner:  Naomie Obermeyer Reg. No:  2024110058 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  9 Nov 2024 Age:  4m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

SECTION 5 : MAINE COON
MAINE COON SUPREME CHALLENGE - 015

Gr Ch Valkyrie Kissed By Fire
Maine Coon Black Tortoiseshell Spotted Tabby with White (MCO15Ts&W)

Owner:  Bernice Venter Reg. No:  2021030116 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  30 Mar 2021 Age:  3y 11m

RESULTS: Ring 1 IvEG Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 AA

Sp Ch Ascent Simba of Gentle Giant (Imp) NQ RQ
Maine Coon Cream Silver Shaded (MCO13Sh) Stud No:  8428

Owner:  Elizabeth van Dyk Reg. No:  2019030091 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Lyudmila Seregina DOB:  18 Mar 2019 Age:  6y 0m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 CvdR Ring 3 AA

Sp Ch Valkyrie Always Dreaming NQ
Maine Coon Black Spotted Tabby & White (MCO05Ts&W) Stud No:  8513

Owner:  Bernice Venter Reg. No:  2020080053 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  18 Aug 2020 Age:  4y 7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 CvdR Ring 3 AA

19

Ch Tri D Image (MCO) X Ch Ascent Karina (MCO)

20

Gr Ch N'Icco de Axis Star, CZ of Valkyrie (Imp) (MCO) X Ch SI*Multicoon Catch A Glimpse of Valkyrie (Imp) (MCO)

18

Gr Ch Valkyrie Starlord of Dazzle (MCO) X Ch SI*Multicoon Catch A Glimpse of Valkyrie (Imp) (MCO)

16

Charis Ridderspoor (ASAA) (PER06Pt) X Lauvander Kiara (PER15Pt)

17

Gr Ch The Catwalk I-Catcher of Cat-A-Mania (ASAA) (PER05Sh) X Cat-A-Mania O-la-la (PER05Sh)



MAINE COON SUPREME CHALLENGE - 015 (continued)

Gr Ch Dark Moon Watson NQ RQ
Maine Coon Black Classic Tabby (MCO05Tc) Stud No:  8627

Owner:  Lenka & Karlo Hendriksz Reg. No:  2022110114 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Owners DOB:  28 Nov 2022 Age:  2y 4m

RESULTS: Ring 1 IvEG Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 AA

MAINE COON SUPREME PREMIER - 016

Sp Pr Colorkats Impi NQ RQ
Maine Coon Black (MCO05)

Owner:  Riekie Fourie Reg. No:  2021120106 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Debbie le Roux DOB:  5 Dec 2021 Age:  3y 3m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 CvdR Ring 3 LdT

Sp Pr Colorkats Kid Dy-No-Mite NQ RQ
Maine Coon Black Classic Tabby (MCO05Tc)

Owner:  Riekie Fourie Reg. No:  2019100199 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Debbie le Roux DOB:  29 Oct 2019 Age:  5y 5m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 CvdR Ring 3 LdT

MAINE COON PATTERNED AND PATTERNED & WHITE GRAND CHALLENGE FEMALE  - 017

Ch Colorkats Evanna of Snowy Mountain
Maine Coon Black Tortoiseshell & White (MCO15&W)

Owner:  Elizabeth van Dyk Reg. No:  2023120038 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Debbie Le Roux DOB:  23 Dec 2023 Age:  1y 3m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 IvEG

Ch Highlanders Queen Cleopatra
Maine Coon Black Tortoiseshell & White (MCO15&W)

Owner:  Carol Middleton Reg. No:  2021090166 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  5 Sep 2021 Age:  3y 6m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 IvEG

21

Ch Akella Leader Yasmin of Dark Moon (Imp) (MCO) X Ch RU*Unicum Otilia of Dark Moon (Imp) (MCO)

22

Laguna Leo *RU Mambo of Colorkats (Imp) (MCO) X Gr Ch Colorkats Ace of Hearts (MCO)

23

Laguna Leo *RU Mambo of Colorkats (Imp) (MCO) X Tr Sp Ch Colorkats All The Aces (MCO)

24

Laguna Leo *RU Mambo of Colorkats (Imp) (MCO) X Colorkats Charlie II (MCO)

25

Highlanders Last of The Mohicans (MCO) X Highlanders Mackenzie (MCO)



MAINE COON SHADED AND SHADED & WHITE GRAND CHALLENGE MALE - 018

Ch Snowy Mountain Ascent Aslan
Maine Coon Cream Silver  Shaded Tabby (MCO13ShTb) Stud No:  8649

Owner:  Elizabeth van Dyk Reg. No:  2023060018 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  10 Jun 2023 Age:  1y 9m

RESULTS: Ring 1 IvEG Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 AA

Ch PL*Melluandia Paddington of Asgard (Imp)
Maine Coon Red Silver Blotched Tabby (MCO12ShTb) Stud No:  8571

Owner:  Georgina Greeff Reg. No:  2022040033 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Ewa Szczucka DOB:  1 Apr 2022 Age:  2y 11m

RESULTS: Ring 1 IvEG Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 AA

MAINE COON PATTERNED AND PATTERNED & WHITE GRAND CHALLENGE MALE - 019

Ch Valkyrie Casanova Kid of Highlanders
Maine Coon Black Classic Tabby & White (MCO05Tc&W) Stud No:  8652

Owner:  Carol Middleton Reg. No:  2023100080 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Bernice Venter (nee Rossouw) DOB:  27 Oct 2023 Age:  1y 5m

RESULTS: Ring 1 IvEG Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 AA

MAINE COON PATTERNED AND PATTERNED & WHITE GRAND PREMIER NEUTERED MALE - 020

Pr Dark Moon Quasar
Maine Coon Red Ticked Tabby (MCO12Tt)

Owner:  Anene Engebrecht Reg. No:  2023110050 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Lenka & Karlo Hendriksz DOB:  12 Nov 2023 Age:  1y 4m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 CvdR Ring 3 JvR

MAINE COON SHADED OPEN MALE - 021

Dark Moon Phantom
Maine Coon Black Smoke (MCO05Sm)

Owner:  Lenka & Karlo Hendriksz Reg. No:  2023110074 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  30 Nov 2023 Age:  1y 3m

RESULTS: Ring 1 CvdR Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 IvEG

Ch Dark Moon Great Gatsby (MCO) X Sp Ch Dark Moon Winter Sky NQ (MCO)

26

Sp Ch Ascent Simba of Gentle Giant (IMP) NQ RQ (MCO) X The Legends Silver Lining (MCO)

27

Fluffytails Calif (MCO) X Fluffy Coons Coca Cola *PL (MCO)

28

Jupiter Bellamoondo *PL (MCO) X Ch Valkyrie Shenanigans (MCO) 

29

Ch Ascent V-Fabulous of Dark Moon (Imp) (MCO) X Ch RU*Unicum Otilia of Dark Moon (Imp) (MCO)

30



MAINE COON PATTERNED & WHITE OPEN MALE - 022

Asgard Razzle Dazzle
Maine Coon Brown Classic Tabby with White (MCO05Tb&W)

Owner:  Stephen Whines Reg. No:  2024040052 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Georgina Greeff DOB:  14 Apr 2024 Age:  11m

RESULTS: Ring 1 CvdR Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 IvEG

MAINE COON SELF OPEN NEUTERED MALE - 023

Lynxhouse Loki of Shakita
Maine Coon Black (MCO05)

Owner:  Irene Sommerfeld Reg. No:  2018050074 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Robert McAlpine DOB:  28 Aug 2018 Age:  6y 7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 CvdR

MAINE COON PATTERENED OPEN NEUTERED MALE - 024

Highlanders King Leonidas
Maine Coon Classic Black Tabby (MCO05Tc)

Owner:  Herlien van Rooyen Reg. No:  2023090129 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Carol Middleton DOB:  13 Sep 2023 Age:  1y 6m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 CvdR Ring 3 JvR

MAINE COON PATTERNED & WHITE OPEN NEUTERED MALE - 025

Asgard Reach For The Stars
Maine Coon Brown Blotched Tabby with White (MCO05Tb&W)

Owner:  Stephen Whines Reg. No:  2024040053 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Georgina Greeff DOB:  14 Apr 2024 Age:  11m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 CvdR Ring 3 JvR

Asgard Question of the Heart
Maine Coon Blue Classic Tabby & White (MCO06Tc&W)

Owner:  Laikin Kroukamp Reg. No:  2024040065 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Georgina Greeff DOB:  9 Apr 2024 Age:  11m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 CvdR Ring 3 JvR

Favorit-Sherkhan Cardinal of Lynhouse (IMP) (MCO) X Giantcoon Francheska of Lynxhouse (Imp) (MCO)

33

Gr Ch Melluandia *PL Mojito of Highlanders (Imp) NQ (MCO) X Highlanders Daisy Duke (MCO)

34

Ch PL*Melluandia Paddington of Asgard (Imp)  (MCO) X Valkyrie Miesque of Asgard (MCO)

35

Ch PL*Melluandia Paddington of Asgard (Imp)  (MCO) X Asgard Just Give Me A Reason (MCO)

31

Ch PL*Melluandia Paddington of Asgard (Imp)  (MCO) X Valkyrie Miesque of Asgard (MCO)

32



MAINE COON PATTERNED & WHITE FEMALE KITTEN - 026

MakAlina Apple Blossom of Valkyrie (Imp)
Maine Coon Black Blotched Tabby with White (MCO05Tb&W)

Owner:  Bernice Venter & Nicole Rawlins Reg. No:  2024080076 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Yuliya Makarova DOB:  8 Aug 2024 Age:  7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

Valykyrie Alittleloveandluck
Maine Coon Black Tortoiseshell Blotched Tabby Bi-Colour (MCO15Tb&W)

Owner:  Bernice Venter Reg. No:  2024090025 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  7 Sep 2024 Age:  6m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

MAINE COON SHADED FEMALE KITTEN - 027

Dark Moon Magia of Snowy Mountain
Maine Coon Black Smoke Tortoiseshell (MCO15Sh)

Owner:  Elizabeth van Dyk Reg. No:  2024080025 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Lenka & Karlo Hendriksz DOB:  20 Aug 2024 Age:  7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

MAINE COON PATTERNED FEMALE KITTEN - 028

Colorkats Annabelle of Dark Moon (ASAA)
Maine Coon Black Tortoiseshell Mackeral Tabby (MCO15Tm)

Owner:  Lenka & Karlo Hendriksz Reg. No:  2024090114 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Debbie le Roux DOB:  27 Sep 2024 Age:  6m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

MAINE COON SELF & WHITE SPAYED FEMALE KITTEN - 029

Highlanders Empress Lucilla
Maine Coon Black & White (MCO05&W)

Owner:  Herlien van Rooyen Reg. No:  2024090120 Sex:  SF

Breeder:  Carol Middleton DOB:  10 Sep 2024 Age:  6m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

36

Cortado Olympian *RU (MCO) X MakAlina *RU Toma-Toma (MCO)

37

Jupiter Bellamoondo *PL (MCO) X Gr Ch Valkyrie Kissed By Fire (MCO)

38

Ch Dark Moon Great Gatsby (MCO) X Dark Moon Eclipse (MCO)

39

Laguna Leo *RU Mambo of Colorkats (Imp) (MCO) X Colorkats Amor (MCO)

40

Gr Ch Melluandia *PL Mojito of Highlanders (Imp) NQ (MCO) X Highlanders Daisy Duke (MCO)



MAINE COON SELF & WHITE SPAYED FEMALE KITTEN - 029 (continued)

Asgard Stairway to Heaven
Maine Coon Black Tortoiseshell with White (MCO15&W)

Owner:  Laikin Kroukamp Reg. No:  2024070032 Sex:  SF

Breeder:  Georgina Greeff DOB:  7 Jul 2024 Age:  8m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

MAINE COON SELF SPAYED FEMALE KITTEN - 030

Valkyrie Mariah's Storm
Maine Coon Black Tortoiseshell (MCO15)

Owner:  Herlien van Rooyen Reg. No:  2024090027 Sex:  SF

Breeder:  Bernice Venter DOB:  7 Sep 2024 Age:  6m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

MAINE COON SHADED SPAYED FEMALE KITTEN - 032

Asgard The Rose
Maine Coon Black Silver Tortoiseshell  (MCO15Sh)

Owner:  Georgina Greeff Reg. No:  2024080088 Sex:  SF

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  4 Aug 2024 Age:  7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

MAINE COON PATTERNED SPAYED FEMALE KITTEN - 033

Asgard Sunshine Reggae
Maine Coon Black Tortoiseshell Tabby   (MCO15Tb)

Owner:  Emma Gernetzky-Loftus Reg. No:  2024070033 Sex:  SF

Breeder:  Georgina Greeff DOB:  7 Jul 2024 Age:  8m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

MAINE COON PATTERNED & WHITE NEUTERED MALE KITTEN - 034

Highlanders Emperor Marcus Aurellus
Maine Coon Black Classic Tabby & White (MCO05Tb&W)

Owner:  Herlien van Rooyen Reg. No:  2024090119 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Carol Middleton DOB:  10 Sep 2024 Age:  6m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

Ch PL*Melluandia Paddington of Asgard (Imp)  (MCO) X Asgard Iris (MCO)

41

42

Jupiter Bellamoondo *PL (MCO) X Gr Ch Valkyrie Kissed By Fire (MCO)

43

Ch PL*Melluandia Paddington of Asgard (Imp)  (MCO) X Ch Lionheart Katy Purry of Asgard (MCO)

44

Ch PL*Melluandia Paddington of Asgard (Imp)  (MCO) X Asgard Iris (MCO)

45

Gr Ch Melluandia *PL Mojito of Highlanders (Imp) NQ (MCO) X Highlanders Daisy Duke (MCO)



MAINE COON SHADED NEUTERED MALE KITTEN - 035

Bushcoons Young Chesire Cat
Maine Coon Red Smoke (MCO12Sm)

Owner:  Grizelda Vercuiel Reg. No:  2024100107 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  CE Carelsen DOB:  12 Oct 2024 Age:  5m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

SECTION 6 : NORWEGIAN FOREST CAT
NORWEGIAN FOREST CAT SUPREME PREMIER - 037

Trp Sp Pr GeeDee's Janice Joplin NQ RQ
NFC Black Tortoiseshell Van (NFC&W)

Owner:  Vida van Dyk Reg. No:  21705031 Sex:  SF

Breeder:  Athylle Caw DOB:  11 May 2017 Age:  7y 10m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 IvEG Ring 3 LdT

Dbl Sp Pr GeeDee's Rosalie NQ RQ
NFC Black Tortie with White (NFC&W)

Owner:  Vida van Dyk Reg. No:  2018120083 Sex:  SF

Breeder:  Athylle Caw DOB:  9 Dec 2018 Age:  6y 3m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 IvEG Ring 3 LdT

NORWEGIAN FOREST CAT GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE - 038

Pr Crescendo's Rum Tum Tugger
NFC Black Mackerel Tabby & White (NFC&W)

Owner:  Vida van Dyk Reg. No:  2023090089 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Beverly Smullen DOB:  27 Sep 2023 Age:  1y 6m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 JvR

NORWEGIAN FOREST CAT GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE - 038

Pr Crescendo's Royal Albert
NFC Red Silver Mackerel Tabby (NFC)

Owner:  Anelia du Plessis Reg. No:  2023120015 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Beverly Smullen DOB:  4 Dec 2023 Age:  1y 3m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 JvR

46

Zulu Palmieracoon *UA of Bushcoons (Imp) (MCO) X Bushcoons Briella

47

Sp Ch S* Catnap's Lotus of Gee Dee (Imp) (NFC) X GeeDee's Tinkerbell (NFC)

48

Sp Ch S* Catnap's Lotus of Gee Dee (Imp) (NFC) X GeeDee's Tinkerbell (NFC)

49

Sp Ch Mephisto Des Sorcieres *Be of Cresendo (Imp) (ASAA) (NFC) X Gr Ch Crescendo's Love Grows Where My Rosemary Goes (NFC)

50

Gr Ch DK Kastbjerg's LUXury Viking of Crescendo (Imp) (NFC) X Gr Ch GeeDee's Disney Parade of Crescendo (NFC)



NORWEGIAN FOREST CAT SPAYED FEMALE KITTEN - 039

Crescendo's Dancing Queen
NFC Black Silver Mackerel Tabby with White (NFC&W)

Owner:  Anelia du Plessis Reg. No:  2024080041 Sex:  SF

Breeder:  Beverly Smullen DOB:  31 Aug 2024 Age:  6m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

SECTION 7 : RAGDOLL
RAGDOLL GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE - 040

Pr Cherie-Lee Shimansky
Ragdoll Caramelpoint Bi-colour (RAG11PtBi)

Owner:  Jade Myburgh Reg. No:  2023080057 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Jean van Zyl DOB:  25 Aug 2023 Age:  1y 7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 CvdR Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 IvEG

RAGDOLL GRAND CHALLENGE MALE - 041

Ch Cherie-Lee Buddy
Ragdoll Sealpoint (RAG05Pt) Stud No:  8682

Owner:  Jean van Zyl Reg. No:  2023080085 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  24 Aug 2023 Age:  1y 7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 CvdR Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 IvEG

RAGDOLL SEALPOINT BI-COLOUR MALE KITTEN - 042

Cherie-Lee Mufasa
Ragdoll Sealpoint Bi-Colour (RAG05PtBi)

Owner:  Jean van Zyl Reg. No:  2024110114 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  25 Nov 2024 Age:  4m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

SECTION 8 : SIBERIAN
SIBERIAN NEUTER MALE KITTEN - 043

Artekatz Heritage Tzar
Siberian Brown Classic Tabby & White (SIB)

Owner:  Lisa Meyer Reg. No:  2024080004 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  CheryLee Powell DOB:  21 Sep 2024 Age:  6m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

53

Sp Ch Pl* Star Pol Cat Fargo of Cherie-Lee NQ (Imp) (RAG05PtMi) X Cherie-Lee Pearla (RAG06PtMi)

51

Sp Ch Mephisto Des Sorcieres *Be of Cresendo (Imp) (ASAA) (NFC) X Ch Crescendo's Mamma Mia! (NFC)

52

Cherie-Lee Simba (RAG05PtBi) X Cherie-Lee Pascalle (RAG06PtMi)

54

Cherie-Lee Simba (RAG05PtBi) X Cherie-Lee Twinkel (RAG06PtBi)

55

Joker Taymur of Artekatz (SIB) X Artekatz Bvlgari Florin (SIB)



SECTION 9 : BRITISH
BRITISH LONGHAIR LILAC OPEN FEMALE - 044

Luxury Felines Haifa of AristoCub (ASAA)
British Longhair Lilac (BRL08)

Owner:  Yusuf Dawood Reg. No:  2024020097 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Asmaa Ennamar El-Alaoui DOB:  9 Feb 2024 Age:  1y 1m

RESULTS: Ring 1 CvdR Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 AA

BRITISH LONGHAIR BLUE BI-COLOUR OPEN MALE - 045

Alibris-Mur Amoor of AristoCub (Imp) (ASAA)
British Longhair Blue Bi-Colour (BRL06Bi) Stud No:  8679

Owner:  Yusuf Dawood Reg. No:  2024030097 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Aleksandra Aksenova DOB:  8 Mar 2024 Age:  1y 0m

RESULTS: Ring 1 CvdR Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 AA

BRITISH SHORTHAIR BLUE OPEN MALE  - 046

Sirius Von Shmidt of Fidelio (Imp)
British Shorthair Blue (BRI06)

Owner:  Marisa Oosthuizen Reg. No:  2024020074 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Tatyaba Schmidt DOB:  18 Feb 2024 Age:  1y 1m

RESULTS: Ring 1 IvEG Ring 2 CvdR Ring 3 JvR

BRITISH SHORTHAIR FAWN MALE KITTEN - 047

Beltene's Quest of Fidelio (Imp)
British Shorthair Fawn (BRI10)

Owner:  Marisa Oosthuizen Reg. No:  2024070035 Sex:  M

Breeder:  TBC DOB:  23 Jul 2024 Age:  8m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

SECTION 9 : AMERICAN SHORTHAIR
AMERICAN SHORTHAIR BLACK SILVER CLASSIC TABBY SPAYED FEMALE KITTEN - 048

Kashew Kimberley
American Shorthair Black Silver Classic Tabby (ASH05ShTc)

Owner:  Christelle Rossouw Reg. No:  2024100082 Sex:  

Breeder:  Wendy Welham DOB:  23 Oct 2024 Age:  5m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

56

Dbl Sp Ch Brylantova Elita *PL Lovely Salvador of Luxury Felines (Imp) (BRL08) X Kit Ch Luxury Felines Lunaria (BRL08)

57

Alibris-Mur Oasis (BRL12Bi) X Alibris-Mur Rosali (BRL16Bi)

58

Indigo Von Shmidt (BRI06) X Moscenna Strike A Pose (BRI06)

59

Beltene' Zador (BRI06) X Beltene's Ivanka (BRI10)

60

Kashew Gary (ASH05ShTc) X Kashew Belle (ASH05ShTc)



SECTION 10 : BURMESE
BURMESE SUPREME PREMIER - 049

Sp Pr (Ch) Mela Home Made of Chic-Katz NQ RQ
Burmese Chocolate Tortie (BUR17)

Owner:  Charlene Du Toit Reg. No:  2021040025 Sex:  SF

Breeder:  Jane Goble DOB:  10 Apr 2021 Age:  3y 11m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 IvEG Ring 3 LdT

Sp Pr Lilac Time Playboy of Chic-Katz NQ RQ
Burmese Brown (BUR05)

Owner:  Charlene Du Toit Reg. No:  2020030053 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Jacqui Dawson DOB:  11 Mar 2020 Age:  5y 0m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 IvEG Ring 3 LdT

BURMESE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE - 050

Pr Kamdeboo Ferrero Rocher Enzo (ASAA) RQ
Burmese Chocolate (BUR07)

Owner:  Anene Engebrecht Reg. No:  2023080092 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Leonard & Susan Ferreira DOB:  20 Aug 2023 Age:  1y 7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 LdT

BURMESE CHOCOLATE TORTIE FEMALE KITTEN - 051

Kamdeboo Salt & Pepper
Burmese Chocolate Tortie (BUR17)

Owner:  Leonard and Susan Ferreira Reg. No:  2024080079 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Owners DOB:  18 Aug 2024 Age:  7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

BURMESE CHOCOLATE MALE KITTEN - 052

Kamdeboo Oliver
Burmese Chocolate  (BUR07)

Owner:  Ella Pretorius Reg. No:  20240818 Sex:  

Breeder:  Leonard & Susan Ferreira DOB:  18 Aug 2024 Age:  7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

61

Gr Ch Riokay Aussie Digger RQ (Imp) (BUR05) X Sp Ch Mela Tailor Made (BUR16)

62

Sp Ch LV Forsland Umberto RW NW (BUR05) X Gr Ch Lilac Time Calla Lily (BUR07)

63

Mampantsula King Louis of Kamdeboo (BUR07) X Lilac Time Visi of Kamdeboo (BUR07)

64

Pearl African Drums Serenade of Kamdeboo NQ RQ (BUR13) X Lilac Time Visi of Kamdeboo (BUR07)

65

Pearl African Drums Serenade of Kamdeboo NQ RQ (BUR13) X Lilac Time Visi of Kamdeboo (BUR07)



SECTION 11 : DEVON REX
DEVON REX SUPREME PREMIER - 053

Sp Pr Kamdeboo Pixie NQ RQ
Devon Rex Sealpoint (DRX)

Owner:  Carine Pelser Reg. No:  2022020063 Sex:  SF

Breeder:  Leonard & Susan Ferreira DOB:  7 Feb 2022 Age:  3y 1m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 IvEG Ring 3 AA

Sp Pr Kamdeboo Felix NQ RQ
Devon Rex Black (DRX)

Owner:  Carine Pelser Reg. No:  2019100155 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Leonard & Susan Ferreira DOB:  18 Oct 2019 Age:  5y 5m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 IvEG Ring 3 AA

DEVON REX GRAND CHALLENGE FEMALE - 054

Ch Java Ella of Kamdeboo
Devon Rex Black & White Harlequin (DRX)

Owner:  Leonard and Susan Ferreira Reg. No:  2023080050 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Tracy Nairn DOB:  22 Aug 2023 Age:  1y 7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 IvEG Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 CvdR

Ch Taldi Suzie of Java
Devon Rex Brown Tabby & White (DRX)

Owner:  Tracy Nairn Reg. No:  2023030062 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Johan Groenewald & Ian Taylor DOB:  21 Mar 2023 Age:  2y 0m

RESULTS: Ring 1 IvEG Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 CvdR

DEVON REX GRAND CHALLENGE MALE - 055

Ch Java Duffy of Kamdeboo
Devon Rex Black & White (DRX) Stud No:  8685

Owner:  Leonard and Susan Ferreira Reg. No:  2023080049 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Tracy Nairn DOB:  22 Aug 2023 Age:  1y 7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 CvdR Ring 2 IvEG Ring 3 LdT

66

Soulmates Cashew of Wide Skies (DRX) X Taldi NutziRex of Kamdeboo (DRX)

67

Ch Soulmates Batman of Wide Skies (DRX) X Sp Ch Wide Skies Kirlee of Kamdeboo (ASAA) (DRX)

68

Sp Ch Brown Glossy Fur's Phantom of Taldi (Imp) RQ NQ (DRX) X Sp Ch Iskra's Oreo of Java (Imp) (DRX)

69

Sp Ch Brown Glossy Fur's Phantom of Taldi (Imp) RQ NQ (DRX) X Taldi Tabitha-Twitched (DRX)

70

Sp Ch Brown Glossy Fur's Phantom of Taldi (Imp) RQ NQ (DRX) X Sp Ch Iskra's Oreo of Java (Imp) (DRX)



DEVON REX GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE - 056

Pr Taldi Sheldon
Devon Rex Chocolatepoint & White (DRX)

Owner:  Ella Pretorius Reg. No:  2022050035 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Johan Groenewald & Ian Taylor DOB:  5 May 2022 Age:  2y 10m

RESULTS: Ring 1 CvdR Ring 2 IvEG Ring 3 LdT

DEVON REX OPEN FEMALE - 057

Java Caleigh
Devon Rex Black & White (DRX)

Owner:  Tracy Nairn Reg. No:  2023080051 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  22 Aug 2023 Age:  1y 7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 IvEG Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 CvdR

DEVON REX FEMALE KITTEN - 058

Java Edith
Devon Rex Black & White (DRX)

Owner:  Leonard and Susan Ferreira Reg. No:  2024110091 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Tracy Nairn DOB:  19 Nov 2024 Age:  4m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

SECTION 12 : MUNCHKIN
MUNCHKIN FEMALE KITTEN - 059

Le Pattes Minnie Mouse of Java (ASAA(
Munchkin Seal & White (MUN)

Owner:  Tracy Nairn Reg. No:  2024110137 Sex:  F

Breeder:  T Koekemoer DOB:  15 Nov 2024 Age:  4m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

SECTION 13 : SINGAPURA
SINGAPURA GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE - 060

Pr Java Jordan
Singapura Sepia Agouti (SIN)

Owner:  Ella Pretorius Reg. No:  2022120027 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Tracy Nairn DOB:  16 Dec 2022 Age:  2y 3m

RESULTS: Ring 1 IvEG Ring 2 LdT Ring 3 AA

71

Sp Ch Brown Glossy Fur's Phantom of Taldi (Imp) RQ NQ (DRX) X Ch Taldi Blonde Babe (DRX)

72

Sp Ch Brown Glossy Fur's Phantom of Taldi (Imp) RQ NQ (DRX) X Gr Ch Iskra's Oreo of Java (Imp) (DRX)

73

Soulmates Tacco of Wide Skies (ASAA) (DRX) X Java Caleigh (DRX)

74

LesBeaux Chats Surviver Macgiver of Le Pattes (MUN) X LesBeaux Chats Snow Cloud of Le Pattes (MUN)

75

Bibigon *RU Mickey Mouser of Java (Imp) (SIN) X Phoenix Rise Shaula of Java (Imp) (SIN)



SECTION 14 : SIAMESE
SIAMESE SUPREME PREMIER - 061

Trp Sp Pr Muttis Truffles De Lux NQ RQ
Siamese Chocolate Tabbypoint (SIA07Tp)

Owner:  Eugenie du Preez Reg. No:  2021030122 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Marlene van Dyk DOB:  14 Mar 2021 Age:  4y 0m

RESULTS: Ring 1 JvR Ring 2 IvEG Ring 3 AA

SIAMESE GRAND CHALLENGE FEMALE - 062

Ch Mai-Thai Black Pearl
Siamese Sealpoint (SIA05Pt)

Owner:  Charlotte van der Riet Reg. No:  2022070025 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  9 Jul 2022 Age:  2y 8m

RESULTS: Ring 1 IvEG Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 AA

SIAMESE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE - 063

Pr Muttis Whisper I'm Original
Siamese Caramelpoint (SIA11Pt)

Owner:  Marlene van Dyk Reg. No:  2023100124 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  9 Oct 2023 Age:  1y 5m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 IvEG Ring 3 JvR

Pr Sherlah Tito
Siamese Sealpoint (SIA05Pt)

Owner:  Lynel du Toit Reg. No:  2022010056 Sex:  NM

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  4 Jan 2022 Age:  3y 2m

RESULTS: Ring 1 AA Ring 2 IvEG Ring 3 JvR

SIAMESE CHOCOLATE TABBYPOINT OPEN FEMALE - 064

Muttis Tiger Lily
Siamese Chocolate Tabbypoint (SIA07Tp)

Owner:  Charlotte van der Riet Reg. No:  2023100122 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Marlene van Dyk DOB:  7 Oct 2023 Age:  1y 5m

RESULTS: Ring 1 IvEG Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 AA

76

Sp Ch FI*Kelmikerhon Lalli Laulavainen of Sherlah (Imp) (SIA05Pt) X Ch Muttis Bows & Buttons (SIA07Tp)

77

Ch Siamazing Sundance of Mai-Thai (Imp) (SIA07Pt) X Ch Sherlah Damisa (ORI05)

78

Sp Ch Muttis J'Adore Sache NQ RQ (SIA11Pt) X Gr Ch Mutti's Final Fantacy (SIA08Pt)

79

Sp Ch FI*Kelmikerhon Lalli Laulavainen of Sherlah (Imp) (SIA05Pt) X Sherlah Tanzanite (SIA05Pt)

80

Gr Ch Mai-Thai Black Mamba NQ RQ (ORI05) X Ch Muttis Bows&Buttons (SIA07Tp)



SIAMESE CHOCOLATEPOINT OPEN MALE - 065

Ilmari Narsil, CZ of Muttis (Imp)
Siamese Chocolatepoint (SIA07Pt)

Owner:  Marlene van Dyk Reg. No:  2024010109 Sex:  M

Breeder:  Petra Sandova DOB:  28 Jan 2024 Age:  1y 2m

RESULTS: Ring 1 IvEG Ring 2 JvR Ring 3 AA

SIAMESE SEALPOINT FEMALE KITTEN - 066

Mai-Thai MadameButterfly (ASAA)
Siamese Sealpoint (SIA05Pt)

Owner:  Charlotte van der Riet Reg. No:  2024100134 Sex:  F

Breeder:  Owner DOB:  8 Oct 2024 Age:  5m

RESULTS: Ring 1 LdT Ring 2 AA

82

DK Lihmerex Jellicle Cat of Siamlove (Imp) (SIA05Pt) X Mai-Thai Sakura (ORI07)

81

Iulius Caesar Oneiri, CZ JW (SIA07Tp) X FI*Triangle Eva (SIA05Pt)



ABYSSINIAN 

About the Breed  
Sociable and super-inquisitive, the Abyssinian is not only one of the oldest  
of all cat breeds, but one of the most intelligent. Once thought to be  
descended from the hunting cats shown in ancient Egyptian tomb paintings,  
this elegant, colorful cat is extremely active and playful. If not provided with  
a sufficient supply of acceptable toys, the Abyssinian is fully capable of  
devising its own. Friendly and extremely affectionate, the Aby is a loving  
companion who may settle in your lap for a moment but given its high  
activity level, it’s unlikely to stay there for long. 
 
Breed History 
Since Ethiopia was formerly called Abyssinia, you might assume the Aby’s  
name reflects African origins. Not at all! The name only indicates that the  
first Abys who were exhibited at shows in England happened to be imports  
from Ethiopia. Despite its resemblance to cats in ancient Egyptian art,  
genetic research has established that the breed originated in the coastal  
areas of the Indian Ocean and in Southeast Asia, and was likely brought back  
to England by returning soldiers. The first Abyssinian to be seen at a cat show was “Zula,” who was at the 
Crystal Palace show in England in 1871. Abys were brought to the United States in the early 1900s and 
were one of the original breeds registered by CFA in 1906. 
 
Traits 
Indomitable problem-solvers and intensely curious about everything, the Aby leaves no inch of its 
environment unexplored and is constantly on the move — unless asleep! Because of this high activity 
level, the average Aby may not be a long-term lap snuggler, but that does not mean that they won’t seek 
out attention and affection. If it is not provided, they may reach out with a gentle paw to request it. Abys 
love their owners, their toys (which can be anything) and all food. 
The Aby’s activity level makes it an excellent choice for families with children, who will enjoy engaging it 
with toys and hunting games. Well-socialized Abys are comfortable with changing environments and may 
even enjoy going out in public on a harness. They are fond of high places and should be offered perches 
from which to survey their domains. They do not like to be left alone for long, so quieter homes may want 
to acquire two instead of one. Not particularly talkative, Abys excel at communicating their desires to 
their owners without the accompaniment of much noise. 
 
Physical Attributes 
The Abyssinian is a colorful cat. The dense, resilient coat glows with color, due to the bands of ticking that 
mark each individual hair and create the breed’s characteristic “wild” look. Physically, this is a medium-
sized short haired cat with a beautifully arched neck and a lithe yet muscular feel. Abys look like they are 
standing on tip-toe. The large, cupped ears, facial markings, and expressive, almond-shaped eyes add the 
finishing touches. Most popular in ruddy, a burnished red-brown, the Aby can also be found in three other 
colors: cinnamon, blue and fawn. 
 
Grooming 
Abys require very little in terms of grooming, but should be combed or brushed a few times per month to 
control shedding. A gentle rub with a chamois cloth on a dry coat will smooth it down and add a beautiful 
sheen. Baths are generally not needed unless the cat is being shown; in this case, consult your breeder 
for bathing procedure and product recommendations. 
 

Source : https://cfa.org/breed/abyssinian/ 

 

 

 

https://cfa.org/breed/abyssinian/


SOMALI 

About the Breed  
Visualize the vibrant color and high-energy  
spirit of an Abyssinian, adorned with a full  
ruff, a soft silky coat, and a dramatic, bushy  
tail. You’ve just imagined a Somali! But no  
need to rely on imagination, these strikingly  
beautiful cats are quite real and ready to  
charm their way into your life!  
Often compared to a fox, Somalis move swiftly,  
on tiptoe, their full, plumy tails held high with  
pride—definitely reminiscent of a fox in pursuit  
of prey. In this case, however, the prey is more likely to be a feather toy, and you just might not get it back. 
 
Breed History 
There’s no documentation on precisely how the recessive longhair gene entered the Abyssinian gene 
pool, but some estimates indicate that barely a dozen Abys survived after World War II. Since many litters 
from this period included cats of unknown parentage, it seems quite possible that the longhair gene could 
have been introduced. As longhair kittens appeared, they were quickly petted out, and most breeders 
would not to admit to producing them. However, a stubborn, isolated few were fascinated by the longhair 
kittens and began to work with them. 
In the mid-1960s, Evelyn Mague produced “George,” one of the first documented longhair Abyssinians, 
and christened the developing breed the “Somali,” after Somalia, the country that borders on Abyssinia 
(now Ethiopia). Acceptance in the show ring was a long struggle, however; it was not until 1976 that CFA 
began registering Somalis, and not until 1979 that they achieved championship status. 
 
Traits 
Active, curious, and bold, Somalis are intrigued by the challenge of a closed cupboard door and are so 
intelligent that they may learn how to unlatch it. If provided with plenty of toys, they are capable of 
amusing themselves for hours, but are happiest when engaged in some sort of interactive play with 
another pet or a human. There’s a very sweet side to their well-balanced temperament, and they will 
demonstrate their affection for owners with head butts, kneading, and sometimes, rearranging your 
hairstyle. 

Somalis tend to be fascinated with water, and may turn on a faucet in order to watch the water drip. They 
follow their people from room to room, often matching moods with them, settling in to purr and knead at 
your feet while you work but exploding with energy when you become more active around the house. They 
are adept at communication with humans but it may not be vocal; their body language makes it very clear 
when they are looking for attention, play, or food. 

Physical Attributes 
Medium in size, these cats are well-proportioned, solid, and muscular with silky, medium-length coats 
that glow with color. Each hair has multiple bands of color, which creates a shimmering, wild look that is 
truly breathtaking in a fully coated, properly groomed cat. The coat is longer around the ruff, tummy, and 
britches, and reaches its maximum length on the gorgeously plumed tail. Their heads have a modified 
wedge shape that is slightly rounded, with gentle contours; large, flaring ears and expressive, almond-
shaped eyes complete the look. Eye color can range from intense green to rich copper. 
 
Grooming 
Despite their longer coats, Somalis are not a challenge to groom. The coat is relatively tangle-free and 
resists matting; however, weekly combing is recommended to remove dead hair and control shedding. 
Somalis generally do not need bathing unless they are being shown. However, some cats may have more 
oily coats, which can cause the hair to clump up, especially around the base of the tail and up the spine. 
If you notice this, your cat would benefit from a bath, and you should contact your breeder for 
recommended products and tips on bathing procedure. 
 
Source : https://cfa.org/breed/somali/ 







SECTION 15 : DOMESTIC PETS

A) ADULTS
BLACK SHORTHAIR  - D1

Wednesday Sex:  SF

Black Shorthair DOB:  9 Aug 2023

Owner:  Herlien van Rooyen Age:  1y 7m

RESULTS: Ring 1 SM Ring 2 AB

CALICO SHORTHAIR - D2

Cookie Sex:  SF

Calico Shorthair DOB:  1 Mar 2024

Owner:  Tracy Nairn Age:  1y 0m

RESULTS: Ring 1 SM Ring 2 AB

BROWN TORTIE BI-COLOUR TABBY SHORTHAIR  - D3

Bea Sex:  SF

Brown Tortoiseshell Bi-Colour Tabby Shorthair DOB:  15 Jan 2024

Owner:  Christelle Rossouw Age:  1y 2m

RESULTS: Ring 1 SM Ring 2 AB

BLUE CALICO  SHORTHAIR - D4

"Master" Lego Sex:  SF

Blue Calico Shorthair DOB:  15 Nov 2023

Owner:  Christelle Rossouw Age:  1y 4m

RESULTS: Ring 1 SM Ring 2 AB

REDPOINTED SIAMESE CROSS SHORTHAIR - D5

"Grand Master" Jinzi Sex:  NM

Redpoint x Siamese Shorthair DOB:  17 Mar 2023

Owner:  Lucy Porter Age:  2y 0m

RESULTS: Ring 1 SM Ring 2 AB

83

85

86

84

87



DILUTE TORTIE TABBY SHORTHAIR  - D6

Misty Moo Sex:  SF

Dilute Tortie Tabby Shorthair DOB:  21 Mar 2024

Owner:  Lucy Porter Age:  1y 0m

RESULTS: Ring 1 SM Ring 2 AB

CREAM & WHITE SHORTHAIR - D7

"Grand Master" Chaise Sex:  NM

Cream & White Shorthair DOB:  17 Feb 2023

Owner:  Irene Sommerfeld Age:  2y 1m

RESULTS: Ring 1 SM Ring 2 AB

RED MARBLE TABBY SHORTHAIR  - D8

"Grand Master" Zackery Sex:  NM

Red Marble Tabby Shorthair DOB:  30 Dec 2022

Owner:  Irene Sommerfeld Age:  2y 2m

RESULTS: Ring 1 SM Ring 2 AB

WHITE SHORTHAIR - D9

Crystal Ice Sex:  SF

White Shorthair DOB:  23 Apr 2024

Owner:  Irene Sommerfeld Age:  0y 11m

RESULTS: Ring 1 SM Ring 2 AB

CALICO MEDIUMHAIR  - D10

"Supreme Master" Gabriella Sex:  SF

Calico Mediumhair DOB:  7 Oct 2013

Owner:  Irene Sommerfeld Age:  11y 5m

RESULTS: Ring 1 SM Ring 2 AB 0

88

89

90

91

92



RED CLASSIC TABBY MEDIUMHAIR - D11

"Master" Fresh Prince of Belhar Sex:  NM

Red Classic Tabby Mediumhair DOB:  1 Nov 2013

Owner:  Marcus Leach Age:  11y 4m

RESULTS: Ring 1 SM Ring 2 AB

BLACK WITH WHITE TICKS MEDIUMHAIR  - D12

"Grand Master" Midnights Vogue Sex:  SF

Black with White Ticks Mediumhair DOB:  25 May 2023

Owner:  Jade Myburgh Age:  1y 10m

RESULTS: Ring 1 SM Ring 2 AB

FINAL RESULTS - SAASA 29 MARCH 2025

IMPERIAL :

NEUTER ENTIRE

DOMESTIC OF THE DAY

PEDIGREE :

KITTEN NEUTER ENTIRE

CAT OF THE DAY

94

93







LIST OF EXHIBITORS

NAME

Bloem Renette 34
Dawood Yusuf 56, 57
Du Plessis Anelia 50, 51
Du Preez Eugenie 76
Du Toit Charlene 61, 62
Du Toit Jeanine 16
Du Toit Lynel 79
Engebrecht Anene 29, 63
Ferreira Leonard and Susan 64, 68, 70, 73
Fourie Riekie 22, 23
Leach Marcus 93
Frith & Horak John & Jaco 4, 5
Gain James & Ingrid 10
Gernetzky-Loftus Emma 44
Greeff  &  Whines Georgina & Stephen 27, 31, 43
Hendriksz Lenka & Karlo 21, 30, 39
Kroukamp Laikin 35, 41
Marsh Stuart 15
Meyer Lisa 55
Middleton Carol 25, 28
Myburgh Jade 52, 94
Nairn Tracy 69, 72, 74, 84
Obermeyer Naomie 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
Oosthuizen Marisa 58, 59
Pelser Carine 65, 67
Porter Lucy 87, 88
Pretorius & Vosloo Ella & Yvonne 65, 71, 75
Rossouw Christelle 60, 85, 86
Sommerfeld Irene 32, 89, 90, 91, 92
Swart Adri 1, 2, 3, 6, 7
Taylor Jacqueline 8, 9
Van der Riet Charlotte 77, 80, 82
Van Dyk Elizabeth 19, 24, 26, 38
Van Dyk Marlene 78, 81
Van Dyk Vida 47, 48, 49
Van Rooyen Herlien 33, 40, 42, 45, 83
Van Zyl Jean 53, 54
Venter Bernice 18, 20, 36, 37
Vercuiel Grizelda 46

EXHIBIT NUMBERS



HillsPawPartners.co.za

-Hill’s Paw Partners enjoy great discounts on Hill’s Science Plan.

-You can purchase directly from Hill’s approved wholesalers.

-Delivered to your door free of charge (most areas).

-Professional nutritional support.

-Access to our Litter Feeding Program and Free Welcome Packs.

-Paw Partner points earned on purchases and other programs,
to shop within our Goodie Shop.

WHY PAW PARTNERS?

-Please visit www.hillspawpartners.co.za to complete the application form
with a copy of your ID.

-Once your account has been opened you will have access to the voucher
uploading platform and online Goodie Shop.

JOIN THE HILL’S PAW PARTNERS

-To help you get the Hill’s product you want and use, going forward at
Hill’s Sponsored shows, we will sponsor with Paw Partner Show Vouchers.

-Vouchers can be redeemed online for a variety of great rewards in our
Goodie Shop, including product, vet consultation vouchers, Prescription

Diet vouchers and a variety of other goodies too!

HILL’S SPONSORED SHOW VOUCHERS


	1.CATALOGUE COVERS_Digi_Editable_Front
	1. SAASA FRONT PAGES 2025 Hills 4 pgs B&W (no door thank you)
	EDGEMEAD COMMUNITY HALL, EDGEMEAD
	SATURDAY 29 MARCH 2025
	RIGHT OF ADMISSION RESERVED
	THANKS FOR TODAY
	SOUTH AFRICAN ABYSSINIAN & SOMALI ASSOCIATION
	CAT SHOWING 101



	2. G&P SAASA ad - 1 page - B&W
	3. Pedigree Catalogue - 17 pages - B&W
	3CENTRE - ABYSSINIAN & SOMALI - centre page if possible - 2 pages - B&W
	4. Cats Best 2025 - 1 page - B&W
	5. Ricky Acne - IMG-20220831- 1 page - B&W
	6. Domestic Catalogue - 3 pages - B&W
	7. Tammy Knight advert - 1 page - B&W
	8. Stuffs & Such Picsart - 1 page - B&W
	9. Exhibitors - 1 page - B&W
	2.CATALOGUE COVERS_Digi_Editable_Back



